
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY INITIATIVES 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Dennis J. Campa, Director, Department of Community Initiatives 

THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager 

COPIES TO: Frances A. Gonzalez, Assistant City Manager; City Attorney’s Office; 
City Clerk’s Office; Finance Department; File 

SUBJECT: 2004 Head Start - Early Child Care Program 

DATE: August 19,2004 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

This ordinance authorizes the execution of a contract in the amount of $44,666,896.00 with 
Parent/Child, Incorporated (PCI) to operate the Head Start program in San Antonio and Bexar 
County from February 1, 2004 through January 3 1, 2005. Further, this action ratifies the 
reimbursement for the operation of the Head Start program since February 1, 2004 for continuity 
of services offered through the Head Start program. This action also adopts a revised Head Start 
program budget. 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The City of San Antonio is the Head Start grantee for San Antonio and Bexar County, and 
contracts with Parent/Child, Incorporated (PCI) to administer the program. Since 1978, PC1 has 
operated the Head Start program providing health, education, literacy, parental involvement 
activities, mental health, disabilities services and nutrition services at the center sites. The Head 
Start program also provides parent involvement activities at home and at the centers. Currently, 
Head Start services are available at 87 child development centers throughout San Antonio and 
Bexar County to children between three and five years of age. Average daily attendance for the 
2003/2004 school year was 6,193. 

On January 29, 2004, City Council authorized the negotiation and execution of a contract with 
Parent/Child, Incorporated. Negotiations of the contract awaited the completion and outcome of 
three factors - the development of a master delegate agency contract template, an on-site federal 
review of the Head Start program, and the development and submission of a subsequent 
corrective action plan. 



The Department of Community Initiatives (DCI), in coordination with Asset Management, Risk 
Management, the City Attorney’s Office, and the Office of the City Auditor, developed a master 
delegate agency contract template. Due to the size, complexity and scope of the Head Start 
program, several meetings with PC1 were necessary and the Head Start contract went through 
several revisions and re-negotiation to accommodate program objectives in accordance with 
federal guidelines. 

During the week of January 26, 2004, in connection with a Congressional inquiry, the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) - Administration of Children and Families 
(ACF) National Head Start Bureau conducted a special on-site monitoring visit of the San 
Antonio Head Start program utilizing the Program Review Instrument for Systems Monitoring 
(PRISM). Both the City of San Antonio, as the Head Start grantee, and PCI, as the Head Start 
program operator, were reviewed. The HHS report issued March 15, 2004, identified that Head 
Start Policy Council did not exist at the grantee level. The Policy Council existed at PCI. City 
Council approved through ordinance the development and submission of a corrective action plan, 
which brings the City into compliance by establishing structured governance through a Head 
Start Commission and Policy Council at the grantee level. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 98768, passed and approved on January 29, 2004, City Council 
authorized the acceptance of a continuation grant from HHS in the amount of $45,104,728.00 for 
the Head Start program for the twelve-month period beginning February 1,2004. 

The City continues to delegate complete operation of the Head Start program to the HHS 
approved delegate agency PC1 in accordance with federal guidelines. The City has now 
successfully negotiated a contract with PC1 in the amount of $44,666,896 for continued 
operation of the Head Start program for the period of February 1, 2004 through January 3 1, 
2005. 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 99349, passed and approved on June 10, 2004, the corrective action 
plan, in response to the PRISM report, was submitted to HHS-ACF. In part, the corrective action 
plan establishes a Head Start Commission comprised of one representative appointed by each 
Council Member and a representative appointed by the Mayor’s Office. A solicitation for 
application was disseminated throughout the local media. Applications were received by the 
City Clerk’s Office and will be reviewed for appointment by the respective Council member. 
These appointments will be submitted for confirmation by City Council in September 2004. 

This ordinance is a continuation of existing City policy to utilize grant funds to support human 
development through Family Strengthening by providing needed childcare services to the local 
community. This action also supports the core issue of Early Childcare and Education goal of 
building a high quality early childhood education system as outlined in the Early Care and 
Education Strategic Plan. 



FISCAL IMPACT 

This ordinance authorizes the execution of a contract in the amount of $44,666,896 with 
Parent/Child, Incorporated to operate the Head Start program, with the balance of the grant 
($437,832) retained by DC1 for administration of the program, including the administrative cost 
of the Head Start Commission, as grantee. The grant requires an in-kind match of $11,276,18 1 
that will be provided by Parent/Child, Incorporated. The total Head Start program budget 
remains $56,380,909. 

This action requires no additional General Fund commitment. 

Head Start Budget Program Revised 
Funding Distribution Budpet Revision #l BudPet 
COSA: Head Start - Administration $ 362,832 75,000 437,832 
PCI: Head Start (PA22)-Part & Full Day 44,144,831 <75,000> 44,069,83 1 
PCI: Head Start (PA22)-Transition 141,100 -O- 141,100 
PCI: Head Start (PA22)-Tmg & Tech. Asst 455,965 -o- 455,965 
PCI: In-Kind 11.276.181 -O- 11,276,181 
Total Head Start Program Budpet $56,380,909 -o- 56.380.909 

COORDINATION 

DC1 coordinated activities with PCI, City Attorney’s Office, Office of the City Auditor, City 
Clerk’s Office, Asset Management, Risk Management and the Finance Department. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

Attachments: Attachment A - Discretionary Contract Disclosure Form 

Dennis J. Cam& 
Director 

Assistant City Manager V 

Approved: 

Terry M. Br&htel 
City Manager 



Attachment A 

Discretionary Disclosure Form 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For use of this form, see City of San Antonio Ethics Code, Part 0, Sections l&2 
Attach additional sheets if space pmvided is not suffiuient. 

Stafe”NotApp/icab/e”for questions that do not apply. 

t This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under(l), (2). or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than l7ve (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be riled. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City Charter and 
the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the City is 
required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

(1) fhe identity of any indiiridual whg wou!d b6 &party to the discr&idriaiy cdntract:, 

Mrs. Blanche A. Russ-Glover 

(2) thje id-entity .of .any~.~iiiiiie~~~~~tit~~ @I@ w&ul,d.b,@ ,a!p.&y to.-tti~~~i~~r~~~~~~.cbntract: 

Parent/Child Incorporated 

and the name of: 

(A) ,any j&jividual :or.busin@ss efitity t&t would fxe as@~~dfmct:~n -th~discretiona~IcOntract; 

Not Applicable 

and the name of: 

(8) -any : individual or -b&ine& -entitj bt@ .is .known ‘to :bC? -a ~~~~~r,‘:~p~~.~~~~~t Cii-;,$f$@!~~ry 
$usin& &#ty,, of,&y~:&divi&aj ‘Gr ‘b&il.&i .eotit~:.wNhb;;~~~~~~~be-,~.:party to, the d,ff$&tl,onary 
Fbtil&ct; 

I 

Not Applicable 

’ A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

COSA Form 1050-33-2, Discretionary Contra& Disclosure. 09/12/02 

11 



(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relations .fifm em’plqyed for ,purposes relating to Ihe . 
discretionary contract being sought,by any individual cjr bus’in&s’&itity who-would be ti patiy 
to the.discreti0nat-y contract. 

Not Applicable 

PoliticalCoirtribtitidn5 
Any individual dr’busine‘ss. entiv-,$$ekiQg ti -discr~tiqna,~-co.n~a~~~ fr&n’.ff% @gjrn@ dis$lo$q in 
connection with. a proposal ‘soi %I discretion ary :contradt. all.. political .confributions .totaling one 
hundred dGll&i% ($‘fDO~~-6r tiijiii? tit%i 4-i$ p@t .t@erit$&&4j ~$Ij~~~,~:n$a+5’$i~$@~ bi‘i@ii~~~tltly 
to any current or.former meriiber:of~~ty’Coundil, dny~*and@$e:fdr Ci~,~~u;.fiqit&+ ;~~y:.p@/ifl$al 
action..c~~~~e~.:tbat ?confribwtes ‘to City Qouridil. &bt&$Sj &jr .~$y :i.ndr,vld?~il::~~~,~~~~n,~~s, entity 
whtxe identj@ mllS;t, *be &sCj&$d ~:undW .(I-); & ,.$r .Qj .,~~gue;,,~I~~~r~~tt;.il~~ri,~?ti~~s 45ji:~+1 
indiVidu$l Anf$.uc&,-$jt .qe;i-@t I/mite:ll to~,:c~hf~~~tid;r$$ ,&&+;Y...$~* ij,~di~i~~~~~~~.~~u~~~,~cjt~~~ 
s&t&~ :& :corn~&i-l~~~, ‘.~I&@@+.% co~t~&j&j#&~~ a~~~~~~itit4r~~~incl~d.B.. ibQ$$@ ‘t$&$ li#i& W, 
cb;~t~:b-~tidns~~~~~.~~~~~~~~.,i~~~~~,fic~rs, ~wn.~r~:i~~~~~~~~~~r~~~~~~e~~~ ,I$j$&& &.ihe entitjr. 

To Whom Made: Amount: Date of Contribution: 

Not Applicable 

Dis~Jd~Uj@ ihiP;.fQ@b&*J$., ,:‘:.:Z :. ; : :. : .._ ;. i . ..I.. _’ ,y.;: .&,‘: . .( 
: 2. .~ : ” ..“’ 

‘. 
Any .inijjvidual,. or,.~~sl’n~s.~~~~~~y~~.~~~~g;e rd~~~~~~ib;~~~~~~~~~c~~:~ii~~~~~,Oit~~~all di~~!~~~l$riy 

: ..NJ.:.:c: ; ::-:JJ .;;, .: <‘.. :::: _.,.,,_ __ 
kndi@ :faGt$ ~Wi&~ ,,:~~~o~~rih6!~~~~~~~~~o~~~I~~~~.~~jgu~~~~:om,. :~.~s~~~~.:~~~~~~~;~~~,-c!ty~~fiFi~~~~~~~ 
e~p]byei?-~~~J~~~~i~l~t~~~~~~~h ‘i.~df.~~it:ir,~~~~pi~~~~~~~io~~~~~~~t~by~~~~icr~~ti,~~ i,~.+& 
actidh-relafing:t~~~~e~di.~~i~ti~ns~~cbntia~t. 

,. .. .’ . ..\. 

me: Chief Executive Offker 

Company: 
Parent/Child Incomorated 

Date: 

’ For purposes of this rule, facts are “reasonably understood” to “raise a question” about the appropriateness 
of official action if a disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require 
careful consideration of whether or not recusal is required. 

COSA Form 1060-33-2, Discretionary Contracts Disdosure, 09/l 2/02 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For use of this form, see City of San Antonio Efhics Code, Part 0, Sections l&2 
Attach additional sheets if space provided is not sufticient. 

StateNot Applicable” for questions that do not apply 

l This form is required fo be supplemented in fhe event there is any change in fhe Wonnation under (I)). (2). or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract Is fhe sub&ct of councfl acfion, and no later than flve (5) business days affer any change 
about which information Is required to be fikd. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City Charter and 
the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the City is 
required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

(1) the identity dfany individuhl who woutd be aparty to th,e discretionary contract:.. 

Mrs. Lupe V. Gonzales 

(2) the id-entity of tiny&iiiiiies$~tintit~~ Ifh~t~outd.be a,,p‘&& td~~~:~tii~~r~~~~al3r-cbnr~ctt: 

Parent/Child Incorporated 

and the name of: 

I 

(A) .any En@idual .r>r,busi.ness~eofit~t~~t .wou@$xe .a ~~&z?~~c~&on the discretionbry.~ontract; 

Not Applicable 

and the name of: 

(8) any :individual nor -bu$jness .entitjr‘,:th~t..is,,:liltlown to be ~~a.~~!@#~,:~%r +.&@j?$ or $~~&+y, 
,&sine& .&&y,,, oi;ahy,.iiidividuai’,-~i ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ a :baf@*tS.:the d$$;Freflo&~ 
.!2oritiact; 

Not Applicable 

’ A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

COSA Form 105033-Z. Discretbnary Contkts Olscfosure. 09/1.?/02 



(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relations firm employed [o.r .purp@s re!ating to the 
discretionary contract being sought.by any individual”6r bus’ineSs entity who would be a party 
to the-discretionary contract. 

Not Applicable 

To Whom Made: Amount: Date of Contribution: 

Not Applicable 

Disd~6s.of@g ,jgp~iop&sal&, .: .:c/ .: >. ; ,; :+; . -.: ;. “r:ll:r _:..‘. :‘:;,.cy, fL ,Y+; 1 ‘~~-.,“~;‘& ;I .. ._ ,.y; .,,j: .;~< .“’ ‘.‘f;;:--; :.“:. 

*ny jnd’ivi&al., ~~,~~s~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~:~~~~~~~~~~~a~~~o~~~~~.~~i~~~~~,.’~i~~s~alli.~~s~!~~~..al?y 
i .+xrr: ;ii <..p.-..>:, _,... : . ‘;-..,>,. ‘:.A : ;, i’ ii 

kn~~:lf~~~~~~~ias,-~~~~paae!~~,~~aid~~~~~,~~~~~~~~~~~~~!~ I. ~*~:tO~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~,~~~~!~pF 
e;riljlb~ee~~~~l~~~~~~lat-;~i~~~~~ ~~;~~~~:~~;~;-‘rmprpeer:;E’doYlbiiii~~~~~~~, b)s.palrflc!,pati.n.~!~~~~~l~~ 
a~tianir~l~fth~,‘M~~~.~.~i.~~-~ti~na~,cbiitia~t, :f -‘_ : y .‘: . . . . ‘. : ,,“... 

me: Board President 

Company: 
Parent/Child Incorporated 

Date: 

y/d 03 

’ For purposes of this rule, facts are “reasonably understood” to “raise a question’ about the appropriateness 
of official action if a disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusai or require 
careful consideration of whether or not recusal is required. 

COSA Form 1050-33-Z. Discretionary Contracts Disclosure. 09/l 2/W 

12 



Attachment I 

Delegate Agency Contract with PCI 



HEAD START - EARLY CHILD CARE PROGRAM 2004 
02/01104- 01131/05 

26-022101 

Attachment II 

INDEX 
NO. ESTIMATED REVENUES 

079624 HHS-Office of Human Development Grant 
093955 Space & Vol Serv-In Kind 

Total Estlmated Revenues 

APPROPRIATIONS 

38-02-02 Head Start- Early Child Care ProgAdmln BUDGET 

778225 Salaries 232,236 
774075 Higher Classification Salary 
778365 Language Skill Pay 
778506 FICA 
776647 TMRS 
778787 Flexible Benefits 
778928 Life Insurance 
779066 Workers’ Disability Compensation 
779207 Personal Leave Buyback Pay 
780098 Communications: Telephones 
780304 Communications: Pagers 
780445 Mail & Parcel Post Service 
780585 Rental of Facilities 
780726 Rental of Equipment 
780866 Inter-Fund Rent of City Motor Pool 
781005 Travel-Official 
781146 Education 

01-010 
01-012 
01-019 
01-030 
01-040 
01-050 
01-051 
01-060 
01-072 
02-I 10 
02-I 12 
02-I 13 
02-I 16 
02-I 19 
02-120 
02-124 
02-128 
02-130 
02-139 
02-142 
02-144 
02-160 
02-I 72 
02-I 75 
02-I 78 
02-I 81 
02-1 a7 
03-210 
03-216 
03-228 
03-232 
03-240 
03-24 1 
03-242 
03-243 
03-244 
05-360 
05-373 
05-375 

17,083 
24,496 
17,164 

510 
4,325 
1,000 
5,400 

25 
3,000 

781286 Car Expense Allowance 
781427 Maint & Rep - Bldgs & Imp 
781567 Maint & Rep - Mach 8 Equip 
781708 Maint & Rep - Commercial 
781849 Fees to Professional Contractors 
781989 ADP Services 

XXXXXX Advertising & Publication 
782037 Memberships Dues & Licenses 
782128 Binding, Printing & Reproduction 

XXXXXX Subscriptions to Publications 
782268 Office Supplies 

XXXXXX Food 

100 
4,000 
3,000 

100 

100 
2,500 
6,000 
2,250 

1,000 

2,500 

782409 Chemicals, Medical & Drugs 
782540 Tools, Apparatus, & Accessories 
782680 Maint Rep Mat - Bldgs & Imp 
782821 Maint Rep Mat - Auto 
783068 Maint Rep Mat - Mach & Equip 
783209 Computer Software 

XxXxXx Other Commodities 
783340 Computer Equipment 
783480 Mach & Equip - Other 
783761 Furniture & Fixtures 

400 
100 

43 
500 

7,500 

17,500 
4,125 
5,875 

Total 38-02-02 362,832 75,000 437,832 

38-02-04 Head Start- Early Child Care Program-Operator 

783902 PCI: Head Start (PA22) - Part & Full Day 02-I 63 44,144,831 (75,000) 44,069,831 
784041 PCI: Head Start (PA22) - Transition 02-I 63 141,100 141,100 
784181 PCI: Head Start (PA20) - TLTA 02-I 63 455,965 455,965 
693354 PCI: In-Kind 82-692 11,276,181 11,276,181 

Total 38-02-04 

Obj Code 

00-004 
00-010 

BUDGET 

45,104,728 
11,276,181 

58,380,909 

Revision #I 
+I- 

REVISED 
BUDGET 

45,104,728 
11,276,181 

56,380,909 

53,070 285,306 
500 500 

4,762 
6,944 

90 

21,665 
31,440 
17,164 

600 
4,325 
2.500 
8,569 

170 
100 

3,000 

1,500 
3,169 

170 
75 

900 

600 
250 

500 
1,000 

750 

200 

100 
4,000 
3,000 
1,000 

100 
2,500 
6,000 
2,250 

600 
250 

1,000 
500 

3,500 
750 
400 
300 

43 
500 

7,500 
500 

17,500 
4,125 
5,875 

56,018,077 (75,000) 55,943,077 

56,380,909 56,380,909 Total Appropriations 

FUND ONLY INDEX NO. : 002384 



Positions 

ATTACHMENT III 

2004 HEAD START - EARLY CHILD CARE PROGRAM 
02101104 - 01131/05 

26-022101 
Personnel Complement 

38-02-02 Head Start Administration 

Grants Management Officer 
Senior Management Analyst 
Senior Management Analyst (PT) 
Special Projects Officer 
Special Projects Officer (PT) 
Management Analyst 
Fiscal Operations Manager 
Administrative Assistant I 

Accountant II 
Administrative Aide 
Sr Office Assistant 
Sr Project Management Specialist 
Financial Accountant 
Total Positions 38-02-02 

CURRENT ADDED/DELETED REVISED 
Job Class No. No. OF POSITIONS POSITIONS No. OF POSITIONS 

0844 
0999 
0999 
0865 
0865 
0046 
0850 
0040 
0874 
0067 
0009 
0912 
0927 

0 2 2 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
1 -1 0 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
2 0 2 
1 0 1 

13 1 14 

TOTAL POSITIONS FOR 26-022101 13 1 14 


